
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED  QUESTION No. 1331 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 

MILK PRODUCTION 

1331.  SHRI THOMAS CHAZHIKADAN: 

 SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA: 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING              

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशपुाऱन और डयेरी मतं्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the annual milk production and demand in the country for the last five years ending 

March 2020, State-wise; 

(b) whether the Government has set a target or formulated any plan to increase production 

of milk, if so,the details thereof; 

(c) the details of programmes for improving the milk production in the country for achieving 

self-sufficiency in Dairy sector; 

(d) whether the Government proposes to give any incentive to States in this regard, if so, 

the details thereof; and 

(e) the details of other programmes in the Dairy sector for improving the earnings of dairy 

farmers? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

 

(a) The annual milk production in the country for the last 5 years ending March 2020 State 

wise is given at Annexure-I.  Data on demand of milk is not calculated by Animal 

Husbandry Statistics Division of the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying. 

However, demand of milk is continuously growing in the country.  

 

(b) to (e) In order to complement and supplement the efforts made by the States and 

Union Territories to enhance milk production productivity of bovines thereby increasing 

earning of farmers and to meet ever growing demand of milk  Government of India has 

been implementing following major Central and Centrally Sponsored Schemes: (i) 

Rashtriya Gokul Mission; (ii) National Livestock Mission; (iii) Livestock Health and Disease 

Control Programme; (iv) National Animal Disease Control Programme; (v) National 

Programme for Dairy Development; (vi) Dairy Infrastructure Development Funds and (vi) 

Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund 

 



Annexure-I 

Milk Production (000 Tonnes) 

S.No. States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 Andhra Pradesh 10816.99 12177.94 13724.99 15044.37 15263.10 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 50.13 52.53 54.02 55.10 60.63 

3 Assam 843.46 861.27 871.89 882.27 919.94 

4 Bihar 8288.42 8711.07 9241.50 9818.10 10480.33 

5 Chhattisgarh 1277.32 1373.55 1469.38 1566.88 1675.56 

6 Goa 54.34 51.36 54.88 57.17 61.43 

7 Gujarat 12262.35 12784.12 13569.06 14492.77 15292.35 

8 Haryana 8381.33 8974.75 9809.00 10726.09 11699.95 

9 Himachal Pradesh 1282.86 1329.11 1392.18 1460.15 1530.94 

10 
Jammu & Kashmir       
+Ladakh 

2273.35 2376.09 2459.79 2540.11 2506.36 

11 Jharkhand 1812.38 1893.80 2015.62 2183.05 2321.16 

12 Karnataka 6344.01 6562.15 7136.66 7900.63 9031.49 

13 Kerala 2649.82 2520.34 2575.98 2548.28 2544.35 

14 Madhya Pradesh 12148.37 13445.32 14713.17 15911.13 17108.96 

15 Maharashtra 10152.61 10402.15 11102.29 11655.46 12024.26 

16 Manipur 78.97 78.82 81.66 85.75 89.65 

17 Meghalaya 83.95 83.96 85.03 86.61 87.60 

18 Mizoram 22.00 24.16 25.02 25.75 23.53 

19 Nagaland 77.00 79.37 74.09 72.57 61.64 

20 Odisha 1930.47 2003.42 2087.96 2311.07 2370.09 

21 Punjab 10774.20 11282.06 11854.88 12598.82 13347.56 

22 Rajasthan 18500.08 20849.59 22427.10 23668.07 25573.09 

23 Sikkim  66.74 54.35 58.67 60.85 83.94 

24 Tamil Nadu 7243.53 7556.35 7741.82 8361.68 8759.01 

25 Telangana 4442.45 4681.09 4965.37 5416.13 5589.80 

26 Tripura 152.23 159.59 174.26 185.27 198.60 

27 Uttar Pradesh 26386.81 27769.74 29051.72 30518.91 31863.91 

28 Uttarakhand 1655.81 1692.42 1741.69 1792.37 1844.71 

29 West Bengal 5038.47 5182.60 5388.61 5606.82 5868.61 

30 A&N Islands 15.43 16.14 16.99 18.15 18.90 

31 Chandigarh 43.18 36.39 42.30 45.23 48.87 

32 D.& N. Haveli 8.52 7.50 7.50 - - 

33 Daman & Diu  0.80 0.62 0.83 1.01 1.21 

34 Delhi 280.83 279.11 279.11 - - 

35 Lakshadweep 3.25 3.24 3.65 3.66 3.78 

36 Puducherry 48.04 48.31 48.68 49.20 49.50 

All India 155490.50 165404.38 176347.35 187749.46 198404.80 

Note    - not received /not available.  
Jammu & Kashmir includes Laddakh. 


